14 LC 104 0005

House Resolution 1083

By: Representatives Coomer of the 14th, Kelley of the 16th, and Battles of the 15th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Adairsville JROTC Female Raider Team as the 2013
- 2 Raider National Champions; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Adairsville JROTC Female Raider Team won the 2013 Raider National
- 4 Championship as a first-ever for the school's record books on November 2, 2013; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the female team members: CDR Chrissy Shook, CDR Emily Sexauer, Amber
- 6 Litteral, Becca Ferguson, Jenn Bruley, Rebecca McQueen, Haley Pittman, Inga Megee,
- 7 Ansley Leker, MacKenszie Stephenson, Abby Ranic, and Tara Rollins competed at the
- 8 Gerald Scouting Base in Molena, Georgia, against male, female, and mixed categories; and
- 9 WHEREAS, each of the 80 teams from 45 schools in 20 states competed in five tough
- 10 events, including the Team Run-5K run, Gauntlet-two mile hilly course with 35 pound ruck
- sacks, Cross Country Rescue-one mile over numerous obstacles with 120 pound litter and
- six ruck sacks, Rope Bridge-constructing a rope bridge and crossing an 85 foot river, Team
- 13 Physical Test-half mile sprint with crawling, carrying, and jumping obstacles, an agility
- maze, and carrying a 350 pound canoe 40 yards; and
- 15 WHEREAS, the Adairsville JROTC Female Raider Team won first place in Cross Country
- 16 Rescue, Rope Bridge, and the Team Physical Test; and
- 17 WHEREAS, as Georgia's top female team, they beat powerhouse programs such as the
- 18 Florida State Champions, Sarasota Military Academy, and four-time Raider National
- 19 Champions, Francis Lewis High out of Queens, New York; and
- 20 WHEREAS, the JROTC program has existed at Adairsville High School for nine years with
- 21 the Raiders Team working on its sixth year; and

14 LC 104 0005

22 WHEREAS, the Adairsville JROTC 1st Sgt. Jerry Queen appreciates the level of

- 23 commitment each student dedicates to the Raiders team.
- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body recognize and commend the Adairsville JROTC Female Raider
- 26 Team for their outstanding performance, leadership, dedication, and, most importantly, for
- 27 making history as Adairsville High School's first 2013 Raider National Champions.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 29 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the Adairsville JROTC
- 30 Female Raider Team.